MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




This document is from the files of the Office of

the Maine Attorney General as transferred to

the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference
Library on January 19, 2022



January 19, 1970

Honorable Walter W. Cameron
Council Chanber

State House

Augusta, Maine

De&r Councillor Cameron:

This will acknowladge receipt of your letter of January 15
requesting an opinion as to whether there is a conflict of
interest between the offices of County Comnissioner and member
of the Municipal valuation Appeals Boaxrd.

I can find no constitutional conflict as both positions
would appear to be within the Exewutive Department of state
government .,

There is no definite statutory conflict. In other words,
there is no statute that says that a County Commissioner way not
be a member of the named board. There is the provision of
30 M.R.8.A. § 51, vhich provides that a County Commissioner may
not be an assessor. I do not feel that this creates a conflict,
however, with the Municipal valuation Appeals Board.

I can find no conmon law conflict of interest. It doess not
appear that the functions of the two offices are inconsistent
and, therefore, incompatible. It, therefore, appears that a
County Commissioner may be a member of the Municipal valuation
Appeals Board.

Very truly yours,
George C. West

Deputy Attorney General
GCW:H



